preferred in comparison with the (r, Q). According to the Table (3) and Table (4), reduction in buyers’

lost-sales costs will bring about a reduction in the common cycle time of (r, Q) and (R, T) policies. Thus,

the vendor can provide buyers with goods faster, resulting from improving responsiveness and cost-

efficiency of the chain.

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

%

(R,T) VMI
(r,Q) VMI

%π'
2

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

%

(R,T) VMI
(r,Q) VMI

%π'
1

38

Figure (7) shows the results of variations in ordering cost of buyers and the vendor on the total cost of

chain. Increasing ordering costs for buyers, and the vendor leads to an increase in the aggregate cost of

SC. As can be seen, (R, T) is less sensitive than (r, Q) with ordering cost variations. As can be concluded

from Figure (7) in inventory management systems where ordering costs may be higher (i.e., Gas

distribution industries), implementing the proposed VMI system under (R, T) is more preferred than (r,

Q). Conversely, using an electronic data interchange (EDI) system, which helps the cost of the order to be

reduced, applying the VMI system under (r, Q) can be beneficial.

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

-0.5

-0.4

-0.3

-0.2

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

%

(R,T) VMI
(r,Q) VMI

%A1
Fig. 7.a. Changes in first buyer's ordering cost

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

-0.5

-0.4

-0.3

-0.2

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

%

(R,T) VMI
(r,Q) VMI

%A2
Fig. 7.b. Changes in second buyer's ordering cost

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

%

(R,T) VMI
(r,Q) VMI

%As
Fig. 7.c. Changes in vendor's cost of ordering

39

Figure 7. Changes of the aggregate cost of SC based on changes in buyers’ and vendor’s ordering costs.

Furthermore, as can be seen from Table (3) increasing in buyers and vendor ordering costs may lead

to an increase in the maximum level of inventory in (R, T). That is because orders with higher ordering

costs should be placed to decrease the overall cost of ordering and there is a need for holding more

inventories. Thus, the common cycle time will be increased and thereby, the number of orders will be